



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, <i>ex rel.</i>)	
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney)	
General of the State of Delaware,)	
)	C.A. No. N20C-09-097 MMJ CCLD
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	TRIAL BY JURY OF 12
)	DEMANDED
BP AMERICA INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**PLAINTIFF’S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS
CHEVRON CORPORATION AND CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.’S
ANTI-SLAPP SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

Victor M. Sher
Matthew K. Edling
Stephanie D. Biehl
SHER EDLING LLP
100 Montgomery Street
Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(628) 231-2500

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Christian Douglas Wright (#3554)
Director of Impact Litigation
Jameson A.L. Tweedie (#4927)
Ralph K. Durstein III (#912)
Sawyer M. Traver (#6473)
Deputy Attorneys General
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 683-8899

Dated: July 3, 2023

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND2

 A. The State’s Allegations2

 B. Delaware’s Anti-SLAPP Statute.....5

 C. California’s Anti-SLAPP Statute.....6

QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....8

LEGAL STANDARD8

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. Neither Delaware Nor California Law Protects Chevron10

 II. Delaware Law Applies Under Delaware’s Choice-of-Law Rules13

 A. Each Restatement Factor Favors Applying Delaware Law16

 B. Interstate Comity and Judicial Efficiency Favor Applying Delaware Law20

 III. The State Can Establish a Probability of Prevailing on Its Claims28

 IV. The *Noerr-Pennington* Doctrine Does Not Apply31

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agar v. Judy</i> , 151 A.3d 456 (Del. Ch. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic & Sustainable Indus. Standards, Inc.</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 861 (Ct. App. 2010).....	13
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benton v. Benton</i> , 252 Cal. Rptr. 3d 118 (Ct. App. 2019).....	12
<i>Bobcat N. Am., LLC v. Inland Waste Holdings, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1877400 (Del. Super. Apr. 26, 2019)	31
<i>Cervantes v. Bridgestone/Firestone N., Tire Co., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 431788 (Del. Super. Feb. 8, 2010)	17, 26
<i>Chi v. Loyola Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 797 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	25, 26
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int’l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	10
<i>Diamond Ranch Academy, Inc. v. Filer</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (D. Utah 2015).....	25
<i>Eastern R. R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	33
<i>Emmons v. Tri Supply & Equip., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5432148 (Del. Super. Oct. 17, 2012).....	18, 21
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> , 439 P.3d 1156 (Cal. 2019)	12

<i>Focus Fin. Partners, LLC v. Holsopple</i> , 250 A.3d 939 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	21, 27
<i>Freeman v. Lasky, Haas & Cohler</i> , 410 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Global Relief v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31045394 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2002)	25
<i>GOLO, LLC v. Higher Health Network, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 446251 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2019)	26
<i>Hernandez v. Amcord, Inc.</i> , 156 Cal. Rptr. 3d 90 (Ct. App. 2013).....	33
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	30
<i>In re Tylenol (Acetaminophen) Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 278 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	33
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 883469 (D. Del. Dec. 7, 1998).....	34
<i>Indus. Waste & Debris Box Serv., Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 208 Cal. Rptr. 3d 853 (Ct. App. 2016).....	12
<i>Ison v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 729 A.2d 832 (Del. 1999)	19
<i>Jackson v. Bridgestone Am. Tire Ops., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 13697682 (Del. Super. Nov. 24, 2015).....	21
<i>Laugelle v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5460164 (Del. Super. Oct. 1, 2013).....	18
<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 134 (Del. Super. 2001)	20
<i>Metcalf v. U-Haul Int'l, Inc.</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 686 (Ct. App. 2004).....	6
<i>Muddy Waters, LLC v. Superior Ct.</i> , 277 Cal. Rptr. 3d 204 (Ct. App. 2021).....	12

<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 52 P.3d 703 (Cal. 2002)	7, 10, 28
<i>O’Gara v. Binkley</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 674 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	26
<i>Ortega v. Yokohama Corp. of N. Am.</i> , 2010 WL 1534044 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2010).....	27
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	29
<i>Pro. Real Est. Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	33
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Schering Corp. v. First DataBank Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1176627 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2007)	22
<i>Scott v. Ross</i> , 140 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Sinnott v. Thompson</i> , 32 A.3d 351 (Del. 2011)	9, 16, 20
<i>Soterion Corp. v. Soteria Mezzanine Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 5378251 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2012)	17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Patterson</i> , 7 A.3d 454 (Del. 2010)	18, 19
<i>Thornton v. Boswell</i> , 1995 WL 656807 (Del. Super. Nov. 6, 1995).....	28
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 998 F.2d 1129 (3d Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake</i> , 594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Underground Solutions, Inc. v. Palermo</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	25

<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	33
<i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2004)	34
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2004)	31
<i>Varian Med. Sys., Inc. v. Delfino</i> , 106 P.3d 958 (Cal. 2005)	6
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)	21
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 444 P.3d 706 (Cal. 2019)	7, 8
<i>Xu v. Huang</i> , 288 Cal. Rptr. 3d 558 (Ct. App. 2021).....	7, 10
Statutes	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8136(a).....	5
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b)(1)	6, 22
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17(c)	6, 7, 11, 13
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(d).....	22
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145.....	8, 9
